Nominal amount (in lakhs)

More than 12 months
Nominal amount (in lakhs)

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 31,

2020

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 31,

2020

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 31,

2020

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 31,

2020

USD/INR Sell Forward  82  21  111.72  23.00  8,293.30  1,689.74  -   -

EUR/INR Sell Forward  4  3  5.95  3.00  512.18  253.54  -   -

EUR/USD Sell Forward  3  -   4.77  -   407.49  -   -   -

USD/INR Buy Forward  3  -   4.21  -   308.18  -   -   -

Impact of depreciation / appreciation in INR against USD/EUR in respect of forward contracts is not material.

118

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(Rs. lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

For the year ended March 31, 2021

Interest on term loans  (96.40)  96.40  (62.71)  62.71

Interest on cash credits  (243.71)  243.71  (158.55)  158.55

For the year ended March 31, 2020

Interest on term loans  (72.17)  72.17  (46.95)  46.95

Interest on cash credits  (350.86)  350.86  (228.26)  228.26

Particulars  As at   As at
 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

 Rs. lakhs  Rs. lakhs

Borrowings  48,594.85  58,772.69

Less : Cash and cash equivalent  (1,985.90)  (4,357.85)

Adjusted net debt (A)  46,608.95  54,414.84

Total equity (B)  59,987.00  54,139.46

Adjusted net debt to adjusted equity ratio (A/B) 77.70% 100.51%

47. Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and
all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the management of the
Company’s capital structure is to maintain an efficient mix of debt and equity in order to achieve a low cost of capital, while
taking into account the desirability of retaining financial flexibility to pursue business opportunities and adequate access to
liquidity to mitigate the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows.

[…]

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 31,

2020

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 31,

2020
USD/INR Sell Forward  82  21  111.72  23.00  8,293.30  1,689.74  -   -
EUR/INR Sell Forward  4  3  5.95  3.00  512.18  253.54  -   -
EUR/USD Sell Forward  3  -   4.77  -   407.49  -   -   -
USD/INR Buy Forward  3  -   4.21  -   308.18  -   -   -

Impact of depreciation / appreciation in INR against USD/EUR in respect of forward contracts is not material.

 b. Financial risk management (continued)

 III.  Market risk

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021  (continued)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  -  DCM SHRIRAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

184

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(Rs. lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

For the year ended March 31, 2021
Interest on term loans  (96.40)  96.40  (62.71)  62.71
Interest on cash credits  (243.71)  243.71  (158.55)  158.55

For the year ended March 31, 2020
Interest on term loans  (72.17)  72.17  (46.95)  46.95
Interest on cash credits  (350.86)  350.86  (228.26)  228.26

Particulars  As at   As at
 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

 Rs. lakhs  Rs. lakhs

Borrowings  48,594.85  58,772.69

Less : Cash and cash equivalent  (2,004.87)  (4,362.68)

Adjusted net debt (A)  46,589.98  54,410.01

Total equity (B)  61,687.47  55,953.69

Adjusted net debt to adjusted equity ratio (A/B) 75.53% 97.24%

48. Capital management

For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and all
other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Group. The primary objective of the management of the Group’s
capital structure is to maintain an efficient mix of debt and equity in order to achieve a low cost of capital, while taking into
account the desirability of retaining financial flexibility to pursue business opportunities and adequate access to liquidity to
mitigate the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in the economic/ business conditions